## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PURCHASED GAS)CASE NO.ADJUSTMENT FILING OF DUKE ENERGY)2021-00173KENTUCKY, INC.))

## <u>ORDER</u>

The matter is before the Commission upon a motion filed by Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Kentucky) on May 27, 2021, to amend the Commission's May 13, 2021 Order. On April 30, 2021, Duke Kentucky filed in accordance with its Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) Tariff its GCA report and a proposed GCA rate to be effective June 2, 2021. Along with the GCA report Duke Kentucky provided tariff sheets with the proposed rates set fourth. The Commission's May 13, 2021 Order approved the GCA rates proposed by Duke Kentucky and set fourth the (Gas Cost Adjustment Transition) GCAT rider rate as (\$.0058) per 100 cubic feet. In its motion to amend, Duke Kentucky states that the GCAT rider rate listed in their GCA rate report attached tariff sheets included a clerical error that listed the rate as a negative instead of a positive and was not discovered until the rates were about to be implemented. Duke Kentucky states that the GCA rate approved by the Commission's May 13, 2021 Order was not impacted by this error. Having reviewed the information the Commission finds that Duke Kentucky's motion to amend should be granted and that the Appendix in the Commission's May 13, 2021 Order should be amended to reflect the correct GCAT rider rate.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tunc, that:

1. The Appendix to the May 13, 2021 Order is amended as follows:

## RIDER GCAT GAS COST ADJUSTMENT TRANSITION RIDER

The amount of this charge or (credit) shall be \$.0058 per 100 cubic feet. This rate shall be in effect during the month of June 2021 through August 2021 and shall be updated quarterly, concurrent with the Company's GCA filings.

2. All other provisions of the May 13, 2021 Order shall remain in full force and

effect.

3. Within 20 days of the date of entry of this Order, Duke Kentucky shall file

with this Commission, using the Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System, revised tariff sheets setting out the rates approved herein and reflecting that they were approved pursuant to this Order.

4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission



ATTEST:

Bidwell

**Executive Director** 

Case No. 2021-00173

\*Dana Patten Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Douglas J Heitkamp Leads Rates & Regulatory Strategy Analyst Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Julie Lee Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*Minna Sunderman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Sarah Lawler Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201